

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 140 OF 2009

Hindustan Unilever Ltd.PETITIONER

V/S

Hindustan Lever Research Centre EmployeesRESPONDENT
Union

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 127 OF 2009

Hindustan Unilever Ltd.PETITIONER

V/S

Hindustan Lever Employees Union And AnotherRESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 299 OF 2009

Hindustan Lever Employees Union And Another..PETITIONER

V/S

Hindustan Unilever Ltd.RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 639 OF 2009

Hindustan Lever Research Centre EmployeesPETITIONER
Union

V/S

Hindustan Unilever Ltd.RESPONDENT

Mr. Netaji Gawade i/b Sanjay Udeshi & Co., for Petitioner in

WP/140/2009 & WP/127/2009 & for Respondent in
WP/299/2009 & WP/639/2009

Ms. Jane Cox with Ms. Jignasha Pandya, Mr. Vinayak Suthar &
Mr. Sushant Dekhane, for Petitioner in WP/639/2009 & for
Respondent in WP/140/2009

CORAM : **HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SANDEEP V.
MARNE J**

DATE : **5th December, 2025**

P.C. :

Stand over to 23/01/2026 Interim relief, if any, to continue till
the next date

(ASSOCIATE)